ORDINANCE 2022 - 1

AN ORDINANCE RESTRICTING COMMERCIAL TRUCK OPERATIONS IN PORTIONS OF THE TOWN OF GREENTOWN

WHEREAS the Town Council of the Town of Greentown has the ability to regulate and / or restrict commercial truck operations within the Town of Greentown; and

WHEREAS the Town Council of the Town of Greentown believes that the operation of commercial trucks in certain portions of town poses a risk to public safety and traffic operations in, and around, the Town of Greentown;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF GREENTOWN, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Restrictions on Commercial Truck Operations

"It shall be unlawful for the owner, operator, or driver of any truck with more than two (2) axles (including the truck-tractor of a semitrailer), bus, truck-tractor, recreational vehicle, semitrailer, or for the person in charge of any of the aforementioned vehicles to operate or park any such vehicle on any portion of Grant Street or Walnut Street."

SECTION II. Definitions.

"Recreational Vehicle" The term Recreational Vehicle as used in this section shall have the same definition for the term Recreational Vehicle as set out in Indiana Code § 9-13-2-150(a).

"Semitrailer" The term Semitrailer as used in this section shall have the same definition for the term Semitrailer as set out in Indiana Code § 9-13-2-164(a).

"Truck Tractor" The term Truck Tractor as used in this section shall have the same definition for the term Truck Tractor as set out in Indiana Code § 9-13-2-180.

"Truck" The term Truck as used in this section shall have the same definition for the term Truck as set out in Indiana Code § 9-13-2-188(a). The term shall not include a pickup truck with, or without, a camper shell.

SECTION III. The fine for a violation of this section shall be a fine up to \$250.00. The fine shall be payable directly to the clerk-treasurer of the Town of Greentown within thirty (30) days of the date of issuance. The Town of Greentown may file an action in a Court of competent jurisdiction if the aforementioned fine is not paid in a timely manner. If legal action is filed to enforce this section, then the offending party shall be responsible for all court costs and for reasonable attorney fees for the bringing of the action to collect the fine.

SECTION IV. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

SECTION V. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect following its passage by the Town Council of the Town of Greentown and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE	TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
GREENTOWN, INDIANA, THIS /5	DAY QA FCB , 2022.
Scott Deyoe, President	Merk Lantz
James Skinner	Dónatd Downs
Ashley Howell	
ATTEST	
JEress Duke	
Teresa Duke, Clerk-Treasurer	

I affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each social security number in this document, unless required by law.

<u>/s/ Jeremy A. Peelle</u> Jeremy A. Peelle

١

This instrument prepared by JEREMY A. PEELLE, Attorney at Law, Attorney No. 21775-49 PEELLE LAW OFFICE, P.O. Box 1106, Kokomo, IN 46903-1106